## 502255023 03/06/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Steven Derek Pike	02/11/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Argon Electronics (UK) Limited	
Street Address:	Unit 16 Ribocon Way	
Internal Address:	Progress Business Park	
City:	Luton LU4 9UR	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5722835
Patent Number:	6033225

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 7034867000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (703) 486-1000 Email: efile@4patent.com

Correspondent Name: Richard C. Litman; Litman Law Offices

Address Line 1: 8955 Center Street

Address Line 4: Manassas, VIRGINIA 20110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12717-00-02

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Walter E. Kubitz

Total Attachments: 3

source=assign-12717-00-02-022813#page1.tif source=assign-12717-00-02-022813#page2.tif source=assign-12717-00-02-022813#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 029932 FRAME: 0497

OF \$80.00 5/22855

#### GRANTED PATENTS AND TRADE MARK WITH GOODWILL ASSIGNMENT

THIS partie	ASSIGNMENT dated11 <sup>th</sup> Februaryes:	2013 is made by the
(1)	PIKE, Steven Derek (the "Assignor"), a British citizen, whose addre Way, Progress Business Park, Luton LU4 9UR, United Kingdom;	ss is at Unit 16 Ribocon
	and	
(2)	Argon Electronics (UK) Limited (the "Assignee"), a company incorp Wales, whose address is at Unit 16 Ribocon Way, Progress Busines	_

#### WHEREAS:

- The Assignor is the owner of the Patents and Trade Mark, as outlined in Schedules A and B respectively;
- B. The Assignor wishes to assign and transfer all his right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trade Mark to the Assignee, all in accordance with the provisions of this Assignment.

## THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS:

United Kingdom:

#### 1. ASSIGNMENT

- 1.1 Assignment. In consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound sterling) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which is acknowledged), the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignee absolutely all their respective rights, title and interests in and to the Patents and Trade Mark, which assignment and transfer is hereby accepted by the Assignee.
- 1.2 This assignment is made with the Goodwill attaching to and symbolised by the Trade Mark
- 1.3 Further details of the assignment. The assignment effected by this Clause 1 shall include the assignment and transfer of:
  - (a) all patents and trade marks listed, and all patents that may be granted pursuant to any applications listed, in the attached Schedule, any of the Patents in any country of the world (and including all divisions, continuations, continuations in part, reissues and extensions), and the Patents shall be deemed to include all such items of property;
  - (b) all rights of action, powers and benefits arising from ownership of the Patents and Trade Mark, including the right to sue for damages and other legal and equitable remedies in respect of all causes of action arising before, on, or after the date of this Assignment.
- 1.4 Further assurances. The Assignors shall (a) execute, acknowledge, and deliver such further documents; and (b) give such assistance; as the Assignees may [reasonably] require [at the Assignees' reasonable expense] to secure the vesting in the Assignees of all rights in the Patents.

Page 1 of 3

- 3. GENERAL
- 3.1 The validity, construction and performance of this Assignment shall be governed by English law. Any dispute arising under or in connection with this Assignment shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts, to which the Parties hereby submit.
- 3.2 *Third parties.* This Assignment does not create any right enforceable by any person who is not a Party.

# Agreed by the Parties:

Agreed by the Parties:	
For and on behalf of the Assignor: PIKE, Steven Derek	For and on behalf of the Assignee: Argon Electronics (UK) Limited
Signed	Signed Signed
STEVEN DENER PIKE	CHKISTINE PIKE
rinchane	DIRECTOR
	Job title
11th February 2013	1(- Z - 13 Date
1 Gopm	J- homme
Witness:	Witness:
Print name	Print name
1/~ Z-13	//- Z-/3

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **Patents**

Country	Grant No.	Application No.	Title:
USA	5722835	08/710530	Device and Method for Simulating Hazardous Material Detection
USA	6033225	09/033904	Device and Method for Simulating Hazardous Material Detection
United Kingdom	2305534	9619594.6	System for Simulating Hazardous Material Detection
United Kingdom	2316217	9717872.7	Method for Simulating Hazardous Material Detection
Canada	2232058	2232058	Device and Method for Simulating Hazardous Material Detection
Canada	2536708	2536708	Device and Method for Simulating Hazardous Material Detection
Germany	69616080.3	96931153.9	Device and Method for Simulating Hazardous Material Detection
United Kingdom	2310753	9707070.0	System for Simulating Hazardous Material Detection
Finland	0852046	96931153.9	Device and Method for Simulating Hazardous Material Detection
France	0852046	96931153.9	Device and Method for Simulating Hazardous Material Detection

## **SCHEDULE B**

# **Trade Marks**

Country	Grant No.	Word Mark:	Application Date:
United Kingdom	1379659	RADSIM	8 April 1989